
 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED MINUTES 

June 15, 2016 

 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.  

 

ROLL CALL:   Mary Michaels, Chairperson 

    Margie Brockway, Vice Chairperson  

  Jacob Probe, Secretary  

  Robert Hoffman 

  Eugene Beach  

  John Miller  

  David Gerathy 

      

  Candace Sereno, Recording Secretary 

 

 

Visitors:     6 

 

 

Mr. Probe, Secretary, took roll call and stated that there was a full board present. Ms. 

Michaels, the Chairperson, welcomed those present and explained the procedure to address 

the Board. Ms. Michaels informed the applicants that four affirmative votes are required to 

approve a motion.  Ms. Michaels explained that if the applicant’s variance request is 

approved, the minutes of the meeting would be approved on July 6, 2016 and the building 

permits can be applied for around the 11th of July. 

 

 

New Business: 

 

1.           CASE NUMBER:                    16-12                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                     NONE                           

              ZONING:                                                LV 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-13-453-007     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       1600 La Salle Blvd.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Zamora, Laura 

              OWNER:                                                Zamora, Laura 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 7 ft. variance from 10 ft. to 3 ft. for  

least side yard setback(Section 9.02.B.2)  

       2) 27 ft. variance from 30 ft. to 3 ft. for  

averaged rear yard setback (Section  

9.02.B.3) 

These variances are an above ground 

pool. 
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Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Laura Zamora, owner & applicant, 1600 La Salle Blvd., Highland, MI was present and did 

not have anything further to add. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Beach noted that there were some letters attached to the application from some of the 

neighbors.  Mary Gamble, 1591 Valley Drive, Justin & Lindsay Perkey, 1601 LaSalle Blvd., 

Jon M. Pettibone, 1585 Valley Dr., Carole Brown, 3134 Poplar & Steve & Sue Sierota, 1628 

LaSalle, all surrounding neighbors submitted letters of support for the proposed pool.   

 

Mr. Beach stated that this is not unusual from other variance requests the ZBA has approved 

in the past.  The ZBA tends to view these above ground pools as somewhat temporary 

structures in the sense that the useful life tends to be 5 to 10 years.  Mr. Beach explained that 

the neighbors do not appear to object, it is not going to affect anyone’s sight lines, the 

neighbor to the north appears to have a similar pool and he does not have a problem with it. 

 

Mr. Gerathy and Mr. Miller stated that they did not have a problem with the variance request. 

 

Ms. Brockway questioned Ms. Zamora as to why she chose the corner and not something 

more central.  Ms. Zamora explained that she was told that she had to stay 38 feet back, the 

property is on a corner and that she wanted to be able to see it if neighborhood kids decided 

to jump fences to swim.  Mr. Beach explained that they seem to have selected to put it in the 

least obtrusive place as far as the public is concerned. 

 

Ms. Michaels wanted to point out that the ZBA has been consistent that if the pool ever 

needed to be taken down that they would need to come back to us to get another variance 

before a new pool is installed.  Mr. Beach affirmed that the applicant would have to come 

back for a new variance request if this pool is ever removed and a new structure were to 

replace it. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Hoffman moved in Case No. 16-12, parcel #11-13-453-007, owner & applicant, Laura 

Zamora, to grant the following variances, 1) 7 ft. variance from 10 ft. to 3 ft. for the least side 

yard setback from ordinance section 9.02.B.2, and 2) 27 ft. variance from 30 ft. to 3 ft. for 

averaged rear yard setback from ordinance section 9.02.B.3.  These variances are for an 

above ground pool. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 The Zoning Board of Appeals considers this type of above ground pool as temporary 

and will outlive their usefulness after a period of time.  

 The ZBA has granted similar variances of this type in the past. 

 The proposed placement for the above ground pool is the best placement as the view 
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is screened from vegetation and Poplar Dr. and South Blvd. 

 The property has two front yard as it is a corner lot. 

 The surrounding neighbors seem to be in approval of the proposed above ground 

pool. 

 The proposed pool will not alter or harm the surrounding area. 

 A new variance request would be needed if the pool is ever removed and a new pool 

is installed. 

 

Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-yes; 

Brockway-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Michaels-yes   (7 yes votes) 

 

 

 

2.           CASE NUMBER:                    16-13                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                     NONE                           

              ZONING:                                                ARR 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-19-327-015     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       Vacant Lot – Susan Dr.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Cleaver, Karen 

              OWNER:                                                Cleaver, Karen 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 24 in. variance to allow a 66 in.  

pasture fence in the front yard where  

only a 42 in. decorative fence is allowed  

(Section 8.09.A.2) 

This variance is to allow a non-

decorative fence in the front yard. 

 

 

Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Karen Cleaver, applicant & owner, 5732 Pembrooke Crossing, West Bloomfield, MI & 

vacant lot – Susan Dr., Highland, MI was present and stated that she would like to reduce her 

variance request to an 18 in. variance to allow a 60 in. pasture fence in the front yard rather 

than the original request for a 24 in. variance.  Ms. Cleaver presented photos of what she is 

proposing that included double fencing to have a horse walk around the horse corral.  The 

fencing would be made of wood and painted either black or brown.   

 

Mr. Miller questioned how many slats the fence would be.  Mr. Miller explained that the 

application showed a three slat fence and the pictures show four slats.  Ms. Cleaver explained 

that she plans to have four slat fencing.  Mr. Beach explained to Ms. Cleaver that where she 

places the fence, what material she uses or how many slats on the fence are not issues or in 

violation of ordinances.   

 

Mr. Cleve King, 893 N. Hickory Ridge Rd., was present and questioned whether the fence 

would be treated wood.  Mr. King stated that he would prefer plastic due to the high water 
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table on the property and is concerned about horses eating away at a wooden fence.  Mr. 

Beach explained that the Zoning Board of Appeals does not regulate the materials used and 

that the only issue before the board this evening was the height of the fence. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Beach explained that the original intent of the ordinance was to deter people from putting 

up 6 ft. stockade fences in their front yards.  Mr. Miller stated that the language “decorative” 

was confusing as to what a decorative fence is.  Mr. Beach replied that the intent of the 

height restriction and decorative fence was to have a more open feeling when traveling down 

a road instead of feeling boxed in a corridor.  Ms. Cleaver is before the ZBA because she is a 

property owner of a large lot that would like to have fences for horses.   

 

Mr. Hoffman questioned how many acres the property is.  Ms. Cleaver stated that the 

property is 10 acres.  Mr. Hoffman also stated that the ZBA is not concerned with how many 

rails the fence has as long as it is open and an appropriate height. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Miller moved in Case No. 16-13, parcel #11-19-327-015, owner & applicant, Karen 

Cleaver, to grant an 18 in. variance to allow a 60 in. pasture fence in the front yard where 

only a 42 in. decorative fence is allowed from ordinance section 8.09.A.2.  This variance is to 

allow a non-decorative fence in the front yard. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an irregular shaped lot with two front yards. 

 The fence is consistent with numerous other ARR parcels in Highland and will not 

otherwise alter the essential area. 

 The request is largely de minimis in requesting a variance from 42 in. maximum 

height to 60 in. height for this type of fencing. 

 It is somewhat debatable whether a livestock fence is a decorative fence and is 

contemplated under the zoning ordinance. 

 The height is consistent with various published recommendations for containing 

horses and other livestock. 

 The fencing is consistent with other fencing in the neighborhood. 

 

Mr. Hoffman supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-

yes; Brockway-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Michaels-yes (7 yes votes) 

 

Other Business: 

 

Mr. Beach proposed drafting a memo to the Highland Township Planning Department staff, 

including Mr. Rick Hamill, Township Supervisor; Beth Corwin, Planning Director; Mr. 

Steven Davies, Building Official; and Mr. Brandon Skopek, Planner; to clarify the 

notification and policy regarding a written decision.  Mr. Beach explained that the policy 
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needs to clarify circumstances to which it would apply so that it is fair to all applicants. 

 

It was agreed to draft a memo regarding a policy for the issuance of a written decision and 

that the Zoning Board of Appeals would like to be consistent in improving customer service 

and the applicants experience during this process.  The ZBA will go over the drafted memo 

at the next meeting on July 6, 2016 and present it to the Planning Department. 

 

Minutes: 

 

Mr. Probe made a motion to approve the minutes from June 1, 2016 as corrected.  Mr. 

Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (7 yes votes). 

 

Adjournment: 

 

At 8:23 p.m. Mr. Probe moved to adjourn the meeting.  Mr. Hoffman supported and the 

motion carried with a unanimous voice vote. (7 yes votes) 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Mr. Jacob Probe, Secretary 

JP/cs 
 


